
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

Case Nos. 20-1077, 20-1081

GHASSAN ALASAAD; NADIA ALASAAD; SUHAIB ALLABABIDI; SIDD
BIKKANNAVAR; JEREMIE DUPIN; AARON GACH; ISMAIL ABDEL-
RASOUL, a/k/a Isma'il Kushkush; DIANE MAYE ZORRI; ZAINAB
MERCHANT; MOHAMMED AKRAM SHIBLY; MATTHEW WRIGHT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, Acting Secretary of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
in his official capacity; MARK A. MORGAN, Acting Commissioner of U.S.
Customs and Border Protection, in his official capacity; MATTHEW T.
ALBENCE, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, in his
official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
Case No. 17-cv-11730-DJC

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA
UNIVERSITY, THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF
THE PRESS, AND 12 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
URGING REVERSAL IN PART**

[Case caption continued on next page]

Caroline M. DeCell (Bar No. 1195085)
Stephanie Krent (Bar No. 1195088)
Knight First Amendment Institute
at Columbia University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
Telephone: (646) 745-8500
carrie.decell@knightcolumbia.org

Bruce D. Brown (Bar No. 1067194)
Katie Townsend
Gabriel Rottman
Caitlin Vogus
Linda Moon
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CIRCUIT RULE 26.1	
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Government searches of electronic devices at the border burden core First Amendment freedoms.....	4
A. Government searches of electronic devices at the border burden freedom of the press.	5
1. Electronic device searches chill reporter-source communications.....	5
2. Reporters are particularly likely to be targeted for border searches.....	8
B. Government searches of electronic devices at the border burden travelers’ freedoms of speech and association.	11
II. Suspicionless searches of electronic devices at the border violate the First Amendment.....	15
A. The government’s electronic device searches must be evaluated independently under the First Amendment.	16
B. Suspicionless searches of electronic devices at the border fail First Amendment scrutiny.	21
C. Electronic device searches conducted without a warrant violate the First Amendment, and the district court erred in holding otherwise. .	26
III. The First Amendment implications of electronic device searches at the border require scrupulous adherence to the Fourth Amendment warrant requirement.	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alasaad v. Nielsen</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D. Mass. 2019).....	passim
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	22
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	28, 29
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	26
<i>Cutting v. City of Portland</i> , 802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	24
<i>Guan v. Wolf</i> , No. 1:19-cv-6570 (E.D.N.Y.)	9
<i>Heller v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 483 (1973)	29
<i>House v. Napolitano</i> , No. 11-10852-DJC, 2012 WL 1038816, at *13 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2012).....	16
<i>In re Request from the U.K. Pursuant to the Treaty Between the Gov’t of the U.S. & the Gov’t of the U.K. on Mut. Assistance in Criminal Matters in the Matter of Dolours Price</i> , 718 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00548-TSC (D.D.C.)	11
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	28, 29
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	22, 23
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 347 U.S. 449 (1958)	22
<i>New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 868 (1986).....	17, 18, 27
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	16
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	24, 25

Riley v. California, 573 U.S. 373 (2014) passim

Roaden v. Kentucky, 413 U.S. 496 (1973)..... 18, 29

Stanford v. Texas, 379 U.S. 476 (1965)..... 4, 28

Tabbaa v. Chertoff, 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)16

United States v. Ickes, 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005).....18

United States v. La Rouche Campaign, 841 F.2d 1176 (1st Cir. 1998)7

United States v. Ramsey, 431 U.S. 606 (1977)..... 17, 19

United States v. Seljan, 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008)20

Zerilli v. Smith, 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 6, 23

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily, 436 U.S. 547 (1978) 4, 29

Other Authorities

Alexandra Ellerbeck, *Security Risk for Sources as U.S. Border Agents Stop and Search Journalist*, CPJ (Dec. 9, 2016, 5:02 PM), <https://perma.cc/VJ9L-HUG5>..7

BBC Journalist Questioned by US Border Agents, Devices Searched, U.S. Press Freedom Tracker (May 18, 2017), <https://perma.cc/CFK5-RH5E>.....10

Brooke Crothers, *How Many Devices Can a Smartphone, Tablet Replace?* CNET (July 10, 2011 3:59 PM), <https://perma.cc/Z8KE-5Y8U>5

CBP Electronic Media Report (07/26/2017), Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ., https://knightcolumbia.org/documents/Border-Search-FOIA_CBP003057-cbp-electronic-media-report-726201714

CBP Electronic Media Report (09/03/2017), Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ., <https://knightcolumbia.org/documents/Border-Search-FOIA-CBP004721-cbp-electronic-media-report-9032017>14

Comments of 30 Organizations and 16 Experts in Privacy and Technology, Docket No. DH6-2006-0060 (D.H.S. 2006), <https://perma.cc/8YV3-PG3G>11

CRCL Complaint Closure (07/11/2017), Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ., <https://knightcolumbia.org/documents/Border-Search-FOIA-DHS-001-00513-00245-crcl-complaint-closure-07112017>13

CRCL Complaint Intake and Response (3/12/2018), Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ., <https://knightcolumbia.org/documents/Border-Search-FOIA-DHS-001-00585-003173-crcl-complaint-intake-and-response-3122018>12

CRCL Complaint Intake Form (5/27/2018), Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ., <https://knightcolumbia.org/documents/Border-Search-FOIA-DHS-001-00585-003203-crcl-complaint-intake-form-5272018>12

Daniel J. Solove, *The First Amendment As Criminal Procedure*, 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 112 (2007).....21

Independent Photographer Stopped for Secondary Screening, Devices Seized, U.S. Press Freedom Tracker (June 28, 2019), <https://perma.cc/4XD7-Z6HC> /10

Introduction to the Reporter’s Privilege Compendium, Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press, <https://perma.cc/3JWV-7ZJH>6

Jeff Zalesin, *AP Chief Points to Chilling Effect After Justice Investigation*, Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press (June 19, 2013), <https://perma.cc/U7Z8-FPEK> 8

Jonathon W. Penney, *Chilling Effects: Online Surveillance and Wikipedia Use*, 31 Berkeley Tech. L. J. 117 (2016)14

Joseph Cox, *WSJ Reporter: Homeland Security Tried to Take My Phones at the Border*, Motherboard (July 21, 2016, 12:06 PM), <https://perma.cc/BMN9-96LW>8

KFAI FOIA TRIP Complaints Border Electronics Searches 24, in *Read Complaints About Warrantless Searches of Electronic Devices at the U.S. Border*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 22, 2017), <https://perma.cc/CG8K-NEMA>.....13

Lana Sweeten-Shults, *Anonymous Sources Vital to Journalism*, USA Today (Feb. 28, 2017, 6:29 AM), <https://perma.cc/AV7V-Z4K8>6

Lindy Royce-Bartlett, *Leak Probe Has Chilled Sources, AP Exec Says*, CNN (June 19, 2013, 10:08 PM), <https://perma.cc/K7VR-M5NB>8

Michael Barbaro, *Cracking Down on Leaks*, N.Y. Times: The Daily (June 18, 2018), <https://perma.cc/7ZP5-C2BL>7

Michael J. de la Merced, *A World of Deal Making, Gleaned With an iPhone X*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 27, 2017), <https://perma.cc/5N4W-2LN8>5

Ryan Devereaux, *Journalists, Lawyers, and Activists Working on the Border Face Coordinated Harassment from U.S. and Mexican Authorities*, The Intercept (Feb. 8, 2019, 11:42 AM), <https://perma.cc/SR2Y-Y8KR>.....9

Seth Harp, *I’m a Journalist But I Didn’t Fully Realize the Terrible Power of the U.S. Border Officials Until They Violated My Rights and Privacy*, The Intercept (June 22, 2019), <https://perma.cc/6U24-2GQA>.....10

Several Journalists Say U.S. Border Agents Questioned Them About Migrant Coverage, Comm. to Protect Journalists (Feb. 11, 2019, 11:40 AM), <https://perma.cc/QYK3-BKSF>.....9

Tom Jones, Mari Payton & Bill Feather, *Source: Leaked Documents Show the U.S. Government Tracking Journalists and Immigration Advocates Through a Secret Database*, NBC 7 (Jan. 10, 2020, 11:43 AM), <https://perma.cc/6VPX-B67U>9

U.S. Press Freedom Tracker, *Rolling Stone Journalist Stopped for Secondary Screening, Has Electronics Searched While Asked Invasive Questions About Reporting* (May 13, 2019), <https://perma.cc/RV5B-SKES>10

Rules

CBP, Directive No. 3340-049, Border Search of Electronic Devices Containing Information (Aug. 20, 2009).....4

CBP, Directive No. 3340-049A, Border Search of Electronic Devices (Jan. 4, 2018)..... 4, 10

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....2

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....31

ICE, Directive No. 7-6.1, Border Searches of Electronic Devices, (Aug. 18, 2009).....4
